

# SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent,

CAPITAL CASE

v.

RICHARD PENUNURI,

Appellant.

Case No. S095076

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BA189633  
The Honorable Robert W. Armstrong, Judge

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUN 21 2013

## RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General

Deputy

LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH P. LEE  
Deputy Attorney General

E. CARLOS DOMINGUEZ  
Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 241097

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 897-2413

Fax: (213) 897-2806

Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov

Email: Carlos.Dominguez@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent*

# DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A.    Guilt phase evidence.....	2
1.    Prosecution Case-in-Chief.....	2
a.    The Ralphs parking lot incident: robbery of Shawn Kreisher (Count 1) and Randy Cordero (Count 2).....	2
b.    The Hornell Street incident: assault with a firearm of Carlos Arias (Count 3).....	5
c.    The Goodhue Street incident: murders of Brian Molina (Count 4) and Michael Murillo (Count 5).....	7
(1)    The police investigation .....	8
(2)    The recorded jail conversations between appellant and Maria Penunuri.....	10
(3)    The tape recorded interview of Delaloza .....	11
d.    The conspiracy to murder and the murder of Jaime Castillo (Counts 6 & 7).....	12
(1)    The police investigation .....	15
(2)    Gang expert testimony.....	16
2.    Defense evidence.....	16
3.    Rebuttal evidence .....	17
B.    Penalty phase evidence.....	18
1.    Prosecution evidence.....	18
a.    Prior bad act.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
b. Victim impact testimony .....	19
(1) The family of Brian Molina .....	19
(2) The family of Michael Murillo .....	20
(3) The family of Jaime Castillo .....	21
2. Defense evidence .....	22
a. Testimony of Dr. Cynthia Stout and Dr. James Rosenberg .....	22
b. Character witnesses .....	23
Argument .....	24
I. Substantial evidence supports the trial court’s finding that juror Metcalf’s feelings about the death penalty would substantially impair his performance as a juror .....	24
A. The relevant proceedings .....	25
B. The applicable law .....	27
C. Substantial evidence supported the trial court’s exclusion of Metcalf .....	28
II. Substantial evidence supports the finding that appellant was a principal in the murders of Molina and Murillo .....	32
A. The applicable law .....	32
B. There was substantial evidence to find appellant was a principal in the murders of Molina and Murillo .....	34
III. Substantial evidence supports appellant’s conviction for conspiracy to murder Castillo .....	39
IV. Substantial evidence supports the conviction of aiding and abetting the murder of Castillo .....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
V. Substantial evidence supports the special circumstance finding of witness killing; the jury properly determined appellant's death sentence was based on evidence that constituted circumstances of the crime.....	46
A. There was substantial evidence to support the special circumstance finding of witness killing.....	47
B. The jury properly determined appellant should receive the death penalty based on evidence that constituted circumstances of the crime.....	48
VI. Substantial evidence supports the special circumstance finding of multiple murder; the jury properly determined appellant's death sentence based on evidence that constituted circumstances of the crime .....	50
VII. Substantial evidence supports the conviction of assault with a firearm of Arias.....	51
VIII. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied appellant's motion for a mistrial based on a single and brief mention of the Mexican Mafia; moreover, the prosecutor did not commit misconduct by asking the follow-up question that elicited the testimony.....	54
A. The relevant proceedings .....	55
B. The applicable law .....	56
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by denying appellant's motion for a mistrial; the prosecutor did not commit misconduct because he did not deliberately elicit the Mexican Mafia testimony.....	58
D. Any misconduct did not prejudice appellant .....	60

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
IX. The trial court properly admitted several of Arias' statements; however, admission of Arias' prior testimony and taped statements to the police appear to have violated the confrontation clause; in any event, any error in admitting those statements was harmless .....	61
A. The relevant proceedings .....	61
B. Appellant's confrontation claim as to the Arias' taped statements is waived.....	63
C. The trial court properly admitted Arias' statements to Luke as "spontaneous" under evidence code section 1240 .....	64
D. Admission of Arias' prior testimony and taped statements violated the confrontation clause but was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt .....	66
E. Any hearsay violation in introducing Arias' statements was also harmless .....	69
X. Any error in admitting Delaloza's prior statements were harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	71
A. The relevant proceedings .....	71
B. The admission of Delaloza's statement violated appellant's Sixth Amendment right, however, any error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt .....	73
C. The trial court properly admitted Delaloza's statements under Evidence Code section 1230.....	75
D. Delaloza's statements were self-incriminatory and thus properly admitted .....	77
XI. The trial court's did not err in its accomplice instructions relating to testimony of Delaloza .....	78
A. The relevant proceedings .....	79

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The trial court did not err in instructing the jury with the accomplice instructions relating to Delaloza's testimony .....	81
XII. Petitioner's claim regarding the trial court's remarks is forfeited; in any event, the remarks did not amount to vouching for the prosecution and did not deny appellant a fair trial .....	84
A. The claim is forfeited for failing to object.....	85
B. The applicable law .....	86
C. The trial judge did not commit misconduct by making any of the remarks nor did they lead to an inference that the court disfavored the defense and its evidence .....	87
1. No misconduct for making an accurate comment .....	88
2. No misconduct for holding a section 402 hearing in the presence of jury because the judge has discretion whether to hold it outside the presence of the jury.....	89
3. No misconduct for commenting on evidence because it did not distort the testimony .....	90
4. No misconduct for commenting on Delaloza's previous conviction because defense counsel invited the error.....	92
D. Any Error Was Harmless.....	92
XIII. The trial court did not err in instructing the jury with CALJIC No. 17.41.1 .....	93
XIV. Appellant received a fair trial; to the extent any error occurred, it was harmless.....	95

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	Page
XV. Appellant forfeited his claim regarding his absence from the penalty phase closing argument of codefendant Castro; in any event, there was no violation of appellant's rights; to the extent any error occurred, it was harmless.....	97
A. The relevant proceedings.....	97
B. Failure to object at trial has waived the issue on appeal.....	97
C. In any event, no violation of appellant's right to be present occurred.....	98
D. Assuming a violation, it was harmless .....	100
XVI. The trial court properly instructed the jury regarding appellant's right to an individualized sentencing determination .....	100
A. The relevant proceedings.....	101
B. The trial court properly instructed the jury regarding appellant's right to an individualized sentencing determination.....	102
XVII. Appellant forfeited his claim regarding the victim impact testimony; nonetheless, the evidence presented was within the scope of permissible testimony; to the extent error occurred, the effect was harmless .....	103
A. The relevant proceedings.....	104
B. The applicable law .....	107
C. The claim is forfeited for failing to object; in any event, any error was harmless.....	107
XVIII. There was sufficient evidence to support the finding that appellant committed the assault with a firearm and thus it was properly admitted under penal code section 190.3 .....	109
XIX. The trial court's error in failing to redefine reasonable doubt was harmless.....	111

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The relevant proceedings.....	111
B. Any error in omitting the reasonable doubt instruction was harmless.....	113
XX. California’s Death Penalty statute does not violate the United States Constitution .....	115
A. Penal code section 190.2 is not impermissibly broad .....	115
B. Penal Code section 190.3, subdivision (a), does not allow for an arbitrary or capricious imposition of the death penalty .....	115
C. California’s Death Penalty statute and instructions set forth the appropriate burden of proof.....	116
D. California’s death penalty law does not violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Federal Constitution.....	118
E. California’s use of the death penalty does not fall short of international norms .....	119
XXI. There was no error in either the guilt or penalty phase that requires reversal.....	119
CONCLUSION .....	121



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435].....	116, 117
<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78 [55 S.Ct. 629, 79 L.Ed. 1314].....	57
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403].....	116, 117
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 496 [107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440].....	107
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 212 [126 S.Ct. 884, 163 L.Ed.2d 723] .....	49, 51
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705].....	passim
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36 [124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177].....	66, 67, 73
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856; 166 L.Ed.2d 856] .....	117
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813 [126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224].....	66, 67
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673 [106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674].....	67, 68, 74
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 314 [107 S.Ct. 708, 93 L.Ed.2d 649].....	66
<i>Herring v. New York</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 853 [95 S.Ct. 2550, 45 L.Ed.2d 593].....	99
<i>In re Gustavo M.</i> (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1485 .....	35

<i>In re Hall</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 408 .....	63
<i>In re Horton</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 82 .....	98
<i>In re Nathaniel C.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 990 .....	40
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586 [98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973].....	102
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 [106 S.Ct. 1758, 90 L.Ed.2d 137].....	30
<i>Mt. Holyoke Homes, LP v. California Costal Com.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 830 .....	92
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1 [119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35].....	67
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56 [100 S.Ct. 2531, 65 L.Ed.2d 597].....	66
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 356 [130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284].....	63
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 [111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720].....	107
<i>People v. Abbaszadeh</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 642 .....	86
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846.....	118
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 616 .....	37
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15 .....	34
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	116

<i>People v. Antick</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 79 .....	108
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243 .....	30, 31
<i>People v. Bean</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 919 .....	41, 46
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547 .....	81
<i>People v. Bekele</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1457 .....	52
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69 .....	108
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046 .....	48
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769 .....	70
<i>People v. Bloyd</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 333 .....	38
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 .....	33
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208 .....	57
<i>People v. Booth</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1247 .....	44
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153 .....	119
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412 .....	24, 82
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 381 .....	96, 116, 118

<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 5 Cal.4th 1229 .....	32
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432 .....	114
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 746.....	69
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518.....	65, 82
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382.....	116
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 847.....	99
<i>People v. Byrd</i> (1948) 88 Cal.App.2d 188.....	86
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965.....	66
<i>People v. Calderon</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 69.....	89
<i>People v. Calhoun</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 398.....	44
<i>People v. Campa</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 870.....	76
<i>People v. Campbell</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 402.....	44
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109.....	30
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312.....	87, 99, 100
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291 .....	96, 120

<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166.....	96
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114.....	67, 70
<i>People v. Cartier</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 300.....	39
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703.....	87
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1292.....	49
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81.....	120
<i>People v. Caw</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 1035.....	38
<i>People v. Chance</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1164.....	52, 53
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344.....	113, 114
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 583.....	107, 108
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 950.....	99
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856.....	28, 47
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704.....	28, 107
<i>People v. Colantuono</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 206.....	52
<i>People v. Cooks</i> (1983) 141 Cal.App.3d 224.....	43

<i>People v. Cortez</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1223 .....	39
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401 .....	107, 108, 113, 114
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 .....	60
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822 .....	57
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585 .....	78
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 .....	38
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926 .....	119
<i>People v. Dennis</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 468 .....	58
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	99
<i>People v. Duarte</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 603 .....	76, 77, 78
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826 .....	57, 60
<i>People v. Elam</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 298 .....	94
<i>People v. Elwood</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1365 .....	35
<i>People v. Engelman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436 .....	94, 95
<i>People v. Ervin</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 48 .....	102

<i>People v. Fagalilo</i> (1981) 123 Cal.App.3d 524.....	37
<i>People v. Fain</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 350.....	52
<i>People v. Fair</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1303.....	69, 119
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053.....	87
<i>People v. Fatone</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 1164.....	87
<i>People v. Flores</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 216.....	52
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 803.....	98
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706.....	28
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739.....	27
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643.....	67, 73
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	111
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116.....	82
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789.....	91
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1927) 87 Cal.App. 634.....	54
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863.....	31

<i>People v. Hamlin</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 1412.....	81
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310.....	87, 93, 116, 118
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1269.....	99
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 208.....	30, 31, 67
<i>People v. Hawthorne</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 43.....	116
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	56, 57, 58, 85
<i>People v. Hinton</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 839.....	59, 118
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96.....	60
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 900.....	58
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 616.....	67, 73
<i>People v. Jurado</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 72.....	39, 44
<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100.....	109
<i>People v. Koontz</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1041.....	34
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978.....	35, 103
<i>People v. Kronmeyer</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 314.....	95, 96



<i>People v. Leach</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 419 .....	77
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620 .....	35
<i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99 .....	82
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415 .....	111, 113, 114
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	32
<i>People v. Lindsay</i> (1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 482 .....	35
<i>People v. Lochtefeld</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 533 .....	53
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415 .....	76
<i>People v. Mahoney</i> (1927) 201 Cal. 618 .....	86
<i>People v. Marquez</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1302 .....	36
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d. 907 .....	83, 95, 119
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 .....	33
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 106 .....	76
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 400 .....	70
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 909 .....	109

<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 342.....	33, 46, 110
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 236.....	70
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	34, 91, 98
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610.....	28
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.....	30
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318.....	86
<i>People v. Mearse</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 834.....	53
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658.....	110
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130.....	107
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264.....	64
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158.....	passim
<i>People v. Miranda</i> (1987) 44 Cal.3d 57.....	83, 89, 91
<i>People v. Montgomery</i> (1911) 15 Cal.App. 315.....	53
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1.....	98
<i>People v. Morante</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 403.....	39

<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 593.....	116
<i>People v. Mower</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 457.....	67
<i>People v. Najera</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 212.....	96
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 518.....	82
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398.....	120
<i>People v. Orr</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 666.....	53
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622.....	60
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306.....	27
<i>People v. Perkins</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1562.....	86, 87
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302.....	100
<i>People v. Phillips</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 226.....	64
<i>People v. Pigage</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	58
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306.....	64, 65
<i>People v. Prevost</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1382.....	42
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	29

<i>People v. Rich</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1036.....	59
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060.....	40, 41
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730.....	38
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1.....	52, 53
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481.....	65
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124.....	42
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614.....	48
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 155.....	57
<i>People v. Santos</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 965.....	98, 99, 100
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240.....	27
<i>People v. Sconce</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 693.....	42
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598.....	63, 64, 120
<i>People v. Seijas</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 291.....	64
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345.....	57
<i>People v. Sisavath</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1396.....	66

<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 581 .....	107
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334 .....	118
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43 .....	85, 87
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 .....	41, 46
<i>People v. Steele</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1230 .....	38
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 .....	32, 38
<i>People v. Sturm</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218 .....	85, 86, 93
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195 .....	81, 84
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147 .....	64
<i>People v. Tate</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 635 .....	118, 119
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1155 .....	103
<i>People v. Tewksbury</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 953 .....	81
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489 .....	33, 96
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449 .....	64
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79 .....	84

<i>People v. Tobias</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 327 .....	81
<i>People v. Trimble</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1225 .....	65
<i>People v. Tuilaepa</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 569 .....	110, 111
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 103 .....	53
<i>People v. Villatoro</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 241 .....	68, 74
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210 .....	98
<i>People v. Vu</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1009 .....	41
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	99
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032 .....	58
<i>People v. Warren</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 471 .....	57
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 .....	92
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 663 .....	70
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584 .....	81, 82
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 587 .....	96
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405 .....	83

<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1 .....	82
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758 .....	94
<i>People v. Woodberry</i> (1970) 10 Cal.App.3d 695 .....	59
<i>People v. Young</i> (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 594 .....	92
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149 .....	34, 92
<i>People v. Zammora</i> (1944) 66 Cal.App.2d 166 .....	88
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 .....	33
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929 .....	81
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556] .....	116, 117
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 427 [92 S.Ct. 1056, 31 L.Ed.2d 340] .....	119
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348 [124 S.Ct. 2519, 159 L.Ed.2d 442] .....	66
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674] .....	63
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 967 [114 S.Ct. 2630; 129 L.Ed.2d 750] .....	115
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648 [104 S.Ct. 2039, 2046, 80 L.Ed.2d 657] .....	99
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> (1983) 461 U.S. 499 [103 S.Ct. 1974, 76 L.Ed.2d 96] .....	95, 119

<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i>	
(2007) 551 U.S. 1 [167 L.Ed.2d 1014, 127 S.Ct. 2218].....	28, 65
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i>	
(1985) 469 U.S. 412 [105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841].....	27, 28
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i>	
(2007) 549 U.S. 406 [127 S.Ct. 1173, 167 L.Ed.2d 1].....	66
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i>	
(1968) 391 U.S. 510 [20 L.Ed.2d 776, 88 S.Ct. 1770].....	28
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i>	
(1976) 428 U.S. 280 [96 S.Ct. 2978, 49 L.Ed.2d 944].....	102
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i>	
(1983) 462 U.S. 862 [103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235] .....	49

**STATUTES**

Evidence Code,

§ 402 .....	89, 90
§ 770 .....	69, 70
§ 1200 .....	76
§ 1230 .....	75, 76, 77, 78
§ 1235 .....	69, 70
§ 1238 .....	70
§ 1240 .....	64, 66
§ 1291 .....	70
§ 1294 .....	70

Penal Code,

§ 31 .....	44
§ 187 .....	1, 34
§ 189 .....	1, 34
§ 190.2 .....	passim
§ 190.3 .....	passim
§ 971 .....	44
§ 977 .....	99
§ 1043 .....	99
§ 1044 .....	86
§ 1111 .....	81, 83, 84
§ 1122 .....	96



§ 1259 .....	94
--------------	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const., 5th Amend .....	77
U.S. Const., 6th Amend. ....	66, 67, 73, 98
U.S. Const., 8th Amend. ....	102
U.S. Const., 14th Amend. ....	109

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**CALJIC,**

No. 1.00 .....	93
No. 1.02 .....	60
No. 2.20 .....	93
No. 2.71.7 .....	82
No. 2.90 .....	113
No. 3.10 .....	83
No. 3.11 .....	78
No. 3.16 .....	78, 82
No. 3.18 .....	79
No. 8.84 .....	112
No. 8.85 .....	112
No. 8.87 .....	112, 114
No. 8.88 .....	112, 114
No. 9.00 .....	112
No. 9.02 .....	112
No. 17.32 .....	93
No. 17.41.1 .....	94, 95
